STEVE SISOLAK Governor MARIE BELL Executive Secretary

NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003 Carson City, Nevada 89702 (775) 684-7750

> JOHN T. MORAN JR, Chairman ROSA SOLIS-RAINEY, Member STEVEN COHEN, Member OGONNA BROWN, Member VACANT, Member

NOTICE

Notice #2021-90 Issuer: Executive Secretary

DATE: September 13, 2021

TO: ALL LICENSEES AND OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS

SUBJECT: 2021-10R: NOTICE OF HEARING FOR CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION REGULATION 22 REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH NRS 463.145, NRS 463.150, AND ASSEMBLY BILL 7 OF THE 81ST SESSION OF THE NEVADA LEGISLATURE, TO DELETE PROVISIONS RELATED TO BUSINESS ENTITIES, INCLUDING TO DELETE PROVISIONS REGARDING INFORMATION A BUSINESS ENTITY MUST PROVIDE TO A BOOK TO REGISTER AND CREATE A WAGERING ACCOUNT; TO DELETE PROVISIONS REGARDING HOW BUSINESS ENTITIES CAN MAKE DEPOSITS AND WITHDRAWALS TO WAGERING ACCOUNTS; AND TO TAKE SUCH ADDITIONAL ACTION AS MAY BE NECESSARY AND PROPER TO EFFECTUATE THESE STATED PURPOSES.

The Nevada Gaming Commission (NGC) will hold a public hearing for the purpose of considering adoption, amendment or repeal of the regulation(s) stated below.

The public hearing will be held on or about the hour of 10:00 a.m. on October 28, 2021 at the following locations:

Gaming Control Board Office Grant Sawyer Building Hearing Room 2450 555 East Washington Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

and via video conference at the Gaming Control Board Office 1919 College Parkway Carson City, Nevada 89706

For Possible Action

2021-11R: NOTICE OF HEARING FOR CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION REGULATION 22.

PURPOSE: In accordance with NRS 463.145, NRS 463.150, and Assembly Bill 7 of the 81st Session of the Nevada Legislature, to delete provisions related to business entities, including to delete provisions regarding information a business entity must provide to a book to register and create a wagering account; to delete provisions regarding how business entities can make deposits and withdrawals to wagering accounts; and to take such additional action as may be necessary and proper to effectuate these stated purposes.

The proposed regulation changes will be considered by the NGC in accordance with the provisions of NRS 463.145, which provides that on the date and at the time and place designated, any interested person, or their duly authorized representative, or both, shall be afforded the opportunity to present statements, arguments or contentions in writing, with or without the opportunity to present the same orally.

These items will be heard by the NGC at the October 28, 2021 meeting, and may be continued and heard at subsequent meetings of the NGC as required to effectuate the above-stated purposes.

The proposed regulation language will be posted on the Nevada Gaming Control Board website "Regulation Activity" page at: http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=52. Any questions should be directed to the Executive Secretary at MBell@gcb.nv.gov.